

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

-----X
In re:)
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND) PROMESA
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,) Title III
as representative of) Case No. 17-cv-01685 (LTS)
THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF) Case No. 17-bk-03566 (LTS)
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE)
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,)
Debtor.)
-----X
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND)
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,) Adv. Proc. No. 17-00213 (LTS)
as representative of)
THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF)
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE)
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,)
Plaintiff,)
-against-)
ALTAIR GLOBAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES)
FUND (A), LLC, ET AL.,)
ERS Bondholders-)
Counterclaimants.)
-----X

ERS BONDHOLDERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ISSUES RELATING TO
PERFECTION AND APPLICATION OF SECTION 552 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ERS BONDHOLDERS HOLD PERFECTED LIENS AND SECURITY INTERESTS IN THE PLEDGED PROPERTY	2
A. The 2008 Financing Statements Perfected The ERS Bondholders’ Security Interests In The Pledged Property	2
B. The Financing Statements Did Not Lapse In 2013	5
C. The Amended Financing Statements, Construed Together With The 2008 Financing Statements, Perfected The ERS Bondholders’ Liens.....	5
D. The Amended Financing Statements, Standing Alone, Perfected The Liens	6
E. The ERS Bondholders’ U.C.C. Search Results Are Relevant To Establish Notice, The Primary Goal Of Perfection	7
II. THE ERS BONDHOLDERS’ LIENS WOULD HAVE PRIORITY OVER THE ERS EVEN IF THEY WERE UNPERFECTED.....	9
III. SECTION 552 NEITHER TERMINATES NOR LIMITS THE ERS BONDHOLDERS’ VALID LIENS ON POST-PETITION REVENUES.....	12
A. The ERS Bondholders’ Prepetition Security Interests Attach To Post-Petition Employers’ Contributions Under The ERS Bond Resolution.....	12
B. The ERS Bondholders’ Liens On Proceeds Of The Right To Receive Employers’ Contributions Are Not Cut Off By Section 552(a) Because They Are Preserved Under Section 552(b)(1)	15
C. Section 552(a) Is Inapplicable Because Employers’ Contributions Are “Special Revenues.”	16
D. The ERS Does Not Deny That Its Interpretation Of Section 552 As Applied Here Would Raise Serious Constitutional Issues That This Court Can And Should Avoid.....	17
IV. THE ERS BONDHOLDERS’ LIEN ENCOMPASSES EMPLOYEE LOANS AND LOAN PAYMENTS	19
V. THE ERS SHOULD BE HELD TO ITS PRIOR ADMISSION THAT THE ERS BONDHOLDERS POSSESS VALID LIENS IN THE PLEDGED PROPERTY	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Aldarondo & Lopez Bras P.S.C. v. Municipio De Arecibo, Representado Por Su Alcalde,</i> KLCE201501959, 2016 PR App. LEXIS 1677 (P.R. Cir. Apr. 27, 2016).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	18
<i>Becker v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.,</i> No. 2:11-cv-6460, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192813 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2012)	5
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann,</i> 267 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Chase Bank of Fla., N.A. v. Muscarella,</i> 582 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	4
<i>Cooperativa La Sagrada Familia v. Castillo,</i> 107 D.P.R. 405 (P.R. 1978)	14
<i>In re Amex-Protein Development Corp.,</i> 504 F.2d 1065 (9th Cir. 1974)	3, 4
<i>In re Bumper Sales, Inc.,</i> 907 F.2d 1430 (4th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>In re Cushman Bakery,</i> 526 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1975).....	2, 3
<i>In re Davis,</i> No. 07-42789, 2009 WL 1033194 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2009)	12
<i>In re G.G. Moss Co.,</i> 1981 WL 137971 (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 20, 1981)	6
<i>In re Jones,</i> 573 B.R. 665 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017).....	10

<i>In re Lower Bucks Hosp. Lower Bucks Health Enters.</i> , Nos. 10-10239, 10-0174, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2734 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2010)	5
<i>In re Montreal, Maine & Atl. Ry., Ltd.</i> , 799 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Noblit</i> , 72 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>In re Quality Seafoods</i> , 104 B.R. 560 (D. Mass. 1989)	3
<i>In re Ruel</i> , 457 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)	12
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 226 B.R. 284 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>In re Vorboril</i> , 568 B.R. 797 (Bankr. E.D. Wisc. 2017)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	18
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	18
<i>Marcial v. Tome</i> , 144 D.P.R. 522 (P.R. 1997)	14, 20
<i>Marina Ind., Inc. v. Brown Boveri Corp.</i> , 114 D.P.R. 64 (P.R. 1983)	14
<i>Miami Valley Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Kimley</i> , 536 N.E.2d 1182 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987)	4, 6, 9
<i>Millennium Fin. Servs., L.L.C. v. Thole</i> , 74 P.3d 57 (2003)	8
<i>Musso v. Ostashko</i> , 468 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	10

Prod. Credit Ass’n of W. Central Minn. v. Bartos,
430 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....4

Regions Bank v. Bric Constructors, LLC,
380 S.W.3d 740 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011).....4

Wal-Mart P.R., Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez,
174 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.P.R. 2016), *aff’d*, 834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016)10, 11

STATUTES

3 L.P.R.A. § 787f.....19

3 L.P.R.A. § 914110

3 L.P.R.A. § 914211

19 L.P.R.A. § 2335(b).....5

31 L.P.R.A. § 347214, 20

11 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) passim

11 U.S.C. § 902.....16, 17
